



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

NOTICE OF REMOVAL OF PROVISIONAL CONDITIONAL LICENSE - LICENSE GRANTED

Electronic Delivery

December 12, 2025

Licensee

Caretta Senior Living Maplewood, LLC
1980 County Road C East
Maplewood, MN 55109

RE: Initial License Number 418046
Health Facility Identification Number (HFID) 40223
Project Number(s) SL40223015

Dear Licensee:

On November 24, 2025, The Minnesota Department of Health (MDH) completed a follow-up survey of your facility to determine correction of orders found on the survey completed September 17, 2025. The follow-up survey found the facility to be in substantial compliance. Based on these findings, the condition(s) on the license were removed effective December 12, 2025.

This is your **official notice** that you have been **granted your assisted living facility license with dementia care**. Your license effective and expiration dates remain the same as on your provisional license. Your updated status will be listed on the license certificate at renewal and **this letter serves as proof** in the meantime. If you have not received a letter from us with information regarding renewing your license within 60 days prior to your expiration date, please contact us at (651) 201-5273 or by email at Health.assistedliving@state.mn.us.

You are encouraged to retain this document for your records. It is your responsibility to share the information contained in the letter and/or state form with your organization's Governing Body.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads 'Rick Michals'.

Rick Michals, J.D.
Executive Regional Operations Manager

Minnesota Department of Health
Health Regulation Division

HHH



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

NOTICE OF PROVISIONAL EXTENSION AND CONDITIONAL LICENSE

Electronically Delivered

November 14, 2025

Licensee

Caretta Senior Living Maplewood LLC
1980 County Road C East
Maplewood, MN 55109

RE: Provisional Conditional License Number 418046
Health Facility Identification Number (HFID) 40223
Project Number(s) SL40223015

Dear Licensee:

The Minnesota Department of Health (MDH) completed a survey on September 17, 2025, for the purpose of assessing compliance with state licensing statutes. Based on the survey results you were found not to be in substantial compliance with the laws pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 144G.

As a result, pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 144G.16, Subd. 3(b)(2), MDH is extending the provisional license for 45-days and applying conditions necessary to bring the facility into substantial compliance. The provisional license extension and conditions are due to expire **December 29, 2025**.

STATE CORRECTION ORDERS

The enclosed State Form documents the state correction orders. MDH documents state correction orders using federal software. Tag numbers are assigned to Minnesota state statutes for Assisted Living Facilities. The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute number and the corresponding text of the state statute out of compliance are listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column. This column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute after the statement, "This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by . . ."

IMPOSITION OF FINES

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.31, Subd. 4, fines and enforcement actions may be imposed based on the level and scope of the violations and may be imposed immediately with no opportunity to correct the violation first as follows:

Level 1: no fines or enforcement;

Level 2: a fine of \$500 per violation, in addition to any enforcement mechanism authorized in § 144G.20;

Level 3: a fine of \$1,000 per incident, in addition to any enforcement mechanism

authorized in § 144G.20;

Level 4: a fine of \$3,000 per incident, in addition to any enforcement mechanism authorized in § 144G.20;

Level 5: a fine of \$5,000 per violation, in addition to any enforcement mechanism authorized in § 144G.20.

MDH may assess fines based on the level and scope of the orders outlined below. The total amount of **potential** fines that may be assessed related to these correction orders is \$1,500.00. **MDH is not imposing these fines against your provisional license at this time.**

St - 0 - 0775 - 144g.45 Subd. 2. (a) - Fire Protection And Physical Environment - \$500.00

St - 0 - 1245 - 144g.60 Subdivision 1 - Background Studies Required - \$1,000.00

DOCUMENTATION OF ACTION TO COMPLY

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.30, Subd. 5(c), the provisional licensee must document actions taken to comply with the correction orders and immediately correct any reissued orders outlined on the state form; however, plans of correction are not required to be submitted for approval. **If corrections are not made, MDH may impose fines as described above and in accordance with Minnesota Statutes 144G.**

The correction order documentation should include the following:

- Identify how the area(s) of noncompliance was corrected related to the resident(s)/employee(s) identified in the correction order.
- Identify how the area(s) of noncompliance was corrected for all of the provider's resident(s)/employees that may be affected by the noncompliance.
- Identify what changes to your systems and practices were made to ensure compliance with the specific statute(s).

CORRECTION ORDER RECONSIDERATION PROCESS

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.32, Subd. 2, you may challenge the correction order(s) issued, including the level and scope, and any fine assessed through the correction order reconsideration process. The request for reconsideration must be in writing and received by MDH within 15 calendar days of the correction order receipt date.

To submit a reconsideration request, please visit:

<https://forms.web.health.state.mn.us/form/HRDAppealsForm>

CONDITIONAL LICENSE ISSUED:

MDH will issue Caretta Senior Living Maplewood LLC a conditional provisional assisted living facility license for 45 calendar days from the date of this notice. At an unannounced point in time, within the 45 calendar days, MDH will conduct a follow-up survey, as defined in Minn. Stat. § 144G.30, Subd. 6. Based on the results of the follow-up survey, MDH will determine if Caretta Senior Living Maplewood LLC is in substantial compliance.

The following conditions apply on the conditional provisional assisted living facility license:

- a. **No new substantiated maltreatment allegations:** If any new investigations begin in the conditional provisional license period, and the allegations are substantiated, MDH may pursue additional enforcement actions up to and including immediate temporary suspension and revocation of the provisional license.
- b. **No new admissions:** Caretta Senior Living Maplewood LLC will not admit any new residents under its conditional provisional assisted living facility license until MDH removes the “no new admissions” condition. Caretta Senior Living Maplewood LLC must provide the Department:
 - i. A list of the names and birthdates of any individuals Caretta Senior Living Maplewood LLC is currently in the process of admitting. These individuals will be able to continue the admittance process.
 - ii. A list of all current residents including:
 - 1. Name and birthdate of each resident
 - 2. Current payment source for services
 - 3. If Elderly Waiver, the name and contact information of the care coordinator/case manager
 - 4. If the resident is not able to make informed decisions, the name of their representative and how to contact the representative
- c. **Monitoring visits:** MDH may make unannounced monitoring visits to assess the progress of Caretta Senior Living Maplewood LLC to correct the violations cited during the survey as well as to determine the overall practice of Caretta Senior Living Maplewood LLC in meeting the needs of the people it serves. In addition, the Office of Ombudsman for Long-Term Care (OOLTC) may also make unannounced monitoring visits to determine the level of satisfaction of those people who receive provisional licensed assisted living services. The OOLTC will share their findings with MDH.
- d. **Follow-up survey:** At the time of the follow-up survey, MDH may pursue additional enforcement actions, up to and including immediate temporary suspension or revocation of the provisional license if MDH identifies any level 3 or 4 violations or widespread care related violations.
- e. **Corrective Action Plan:** Caretta Senior Living Maplewood LLC will develop and work within a corrective action plan (CAP). The CAP is a working document that includes at least the following information:
 - i. A statement of the concern
 - ii. A description of what will happen to correct the concern

- iii. A target date for when each correction will be complete
- iv. Who is responsible to make sure it happens
- v. Current status of correction work
- vi. Description of a plan to monitor and ensure ongoing substantial compliance for each corrected order

RESULTS OF FOLLOW-UP EVALUATION DURING THE CONDITIONAL PROVISIONAL LICENSE PERIOD:

MDH will determine if Caretta Senior Living Maplewood LLC is in substantial compliance based on the results of the follow up survey. MDH will make this determination within the 45-day conditional provisional license period. If MDH determines Caretta Senior Living Maplewood LLC is in substantial compliance on the follow up survey, MDH will remove the conditions and grant the assisted living facility license to Caretta Senior Living Maplewood LLC. If MDH determines Caretta Senior Living Maplewood LLC is not in substantial compliance, MDH may deny the license pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 144G.16, Subd. 3 (b) (2).

REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION:

Pursuant to Minn. Stat. §144G.16, Subd. 4, if a provisional licensee whose assisted living facility license has been denied, or extended with conditions, disagrees with the action taken against the provisional license under this section, the provisional licensee may request a reconsideration no later than 15 calendar days after provisional licensee receives notice of the action. **This is your only ability to request a reconsideration under this enforcement action.**

To submit a reconsideration request, please visit:

<https://forms.web.health.state.mn.us/form/HRDAppealsForm>

You are encouraged to retain this document for your records. It is your responsibility to share the information contained in the letter and state form with your organization's Governing Body.

If you have any questions, please contact Casey DeVries directly at: 651-201-5917 or email at: Casey.DeVries@state.mn.us.

Sincerely,



Rick Michals, J.D.
Executive Regional Operations Manager

**Minnesota Department of Health
Health Regulation Division**

HHH

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 40223	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: _____ B. WING _____		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/17/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARETTA SENIOR LIVING MAPLEWOOD LLC			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1980 COUNTY ROAD C EAST MAPLEWOOD, MN 55109		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
0 000	Initial Comments *****ATTENTION***** ASSISTED LIVING PROVIDER LICENSING CORRECTION ORDER(S) In accordance with Minnesota Statutes, section 144G.08 to 144G.95, these correction orders are issued pursuant to a survey. Determination of whether violations are corrected requires compliance with all requirements provided at the Statute number indicated below. When Minnesota Statute contains several items, failure to comply with any of the items will be considered lack of compliance. INITIAL COMMENTS: SL40223015-0 On September 15, 2025, through September 17, 2025, the Minnesota Department of Health conducted a full survey at the above provider and the following correction orders are issued. At the time of the survey, there were five residents; five receiving services under the Provisional Assisted Living Facility with Dementia Care license. An immediate correction order was identified on September 16, 2025, issued for SL40223015-0, tag identification 1290. During the survey, the licensee took action to mitigate the immediate risk. However, noncompliance remained, and the scope and level remain unchanged.	0 000	Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Correction Orders using federal software. Tag numbers have been assigned to Minnesota State Statutes for Assisted Living Facilities. The assigned tag number appears in the far-left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state Statute number and the corresponding text of the state Statute out of compliance is listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column. This column also includes the findings which are in violation of the state requirement after the statement, "This Minnesota requirement is not met as evidenced by." Following the evaluators ' findings is the Time Period for Correction. PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEADING OF THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES,"PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TO FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. THIS WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE. THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA STATE STATUTES. THE LETTER IN THE LEFT COLUMN IS USED FOR TRACKING PURPOSES AND REFLECTS THE SCOPE AND LEVEL ISSUED PURSUANT TO 144G.31 SUBDIVISION 1-3.		
0 775 SS=F	144G.45 Subd. 2. (a) Fire protection and physical environment	0 775			

Minnesota Department of Health

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 40223	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: _____ B. WING _____		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/17/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARETTA SENIOR LIVING MAPLEWOOD LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1980 COUNTY ROAD C EAST MAPLEWOOD, MN 55109			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 775	Continued From page 1 Each assisted living facility must comply with the State Fire Code in Minnesota Rules, chapter 7511, and: This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview, the licensee failed to comply with Minnesota State Fire Code in Minnesota Rules chapter 7511. This deficient condition had the ability to affect all staff and residents. This practice resulted in a level two violation (a violation that did not harm a resident's health or safety but had the potential to have harmed a resident's health or safety, but was not likely to cause serious injury, impairment, or death) and was issued at a widespread scope (when problems are pervasive or represent a systemic failure that has affected or has the potential to affect a large portion or all of the residents). The findings include: On September 17, 2025, the surveyor toured the facility with director of maintenance (DOM)-J, licensed assisted living director (LALD)-D, and reginal director of operations (RDOO)-A. The following was observed. The facility is equipped with magnetic locks on the exit doors. DOM-J and RDOO-A confirmed that there was not a switch or button that was able to release the magnetic locking devices from a remote location. The egress control locking system shall have the capability of being unlocked by a signal or switch from the fire command center, a nursing station,	0 775			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 40223	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: _____ B. WING _____		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/17/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARETTA SENIOR LIVING MAPLEWOOD LLC			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1980 COUNTY ROAD C EAST MAPLEWOOD, MN 55109		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 775	Continued From page 2 or other approved location. The signal or switch shall directly break power to the lock. On September 17, 2025, DOM-J and RDOO-A acknowledged the deficiency and would work to correct the condition. TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Twenty-one (21) days	0 775			
0 810 SS=F	144G.45 Subd. 2 (b-f) Fire protection and physical environment (b) Each assisted living facility shall develop and maintain fire safety and evacuation plans. The plans shall include but are not limited to: (1) location and number of resident sleeping rooms; (2) staff actions to be taken in the event of a fire or similar emergency; (3) fire protection procedures necessary for residents; and (4) procedures for resident movement, evacuation, or relocation during a fire or similar emergency including the identification of unique or unusual resident needs for movement or evacuation. (c) Staff of assisted living facilities shall receive training on the fire safety and evacuation plans upon hiring and at least twice per year thereafter. (d) Fire safety and evacuation plans shall be readily available at all times within the facility. (e) Residents who are capable of assisting in their own evacuation shall be trained on the proper actions to take in the event of a fire to include movement, evacuation, or relocation. The training shall be made available to residents at least once per year. (f) Evacuation drills are required for staff twice	0 810			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 40223	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: _____ B. WING _____		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/17/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARETTA SENIOR LIVING MAPLEWOOD LLC			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1980 COUNTY ROAD C EAST MAPLEWOOD, MN 55109		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 810	Continued From page 3 per year per shift with at least one evacuation drill every other month. Evacuation of the residents is not required. Fire alarm system activation is not required to initiate the evacuation drill. This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, and record review, the licensee failed to develop the fire safety and evacuation plan with the required content and provide the required training and drills. This had the potential to directly affect all residents, staff, and visitors. This practice resulted in a level two violation (a violation that did not harm a resident's health or safety but had the potential to have harmed a resident's health or safety, but was not likely to cause serious injury, impairment, or death) and was issued at a widespread scope (when problems are pervasive or represent a systemic failure that has affected or has the potential to affect a large portion or all of the residents). The findings include: On September 17, 2025, director of maintenance (DOM)-J, licensed assisted living director (LALD)-D, and regional director of operations (RDOO)-A provided documents on the fire safety and evacuation plan (FSEP), fire safety and evacuation training, and evacuation drills for the facility. FIRE SAFETY AND EVACUATION PLAN: The licensee's FSEP failed to include the following:	0 810			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 40223	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: _____ B. WING _____		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/17/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARETTA SENIOR LIVING MAPLEWOOD LLC			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1980 COUNTY ROAD C EAST MAPLEWOOD, MN 55109		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 810	Continued From page 4 The FSEP included standard resident evacuation procedures but failed to provide specific procedures for resident movement and evacuation or relocation during a fire or similar emergency including individualized unique needs of residents. The plan included instructions to evacuate ambulatory residents but did not include any procedures for assisting non-ambulatory residents during evacuation. On September 17, 2025, LALD-D stated they understood the policy that was incomplete and would work on correct the policy. TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Twenty-one (21) days	0 810			
01290 SS=I	144G.60 Subdivision 1 Background studies required (a) Employees, contractors, and regularly scheduled volunteers of the facility are subject to the background study required by section 144.057 and may be disqualified under chapter 245C. Nothing in this subdivision shall be construed to prohibit the facility from requiring self-disclosure of criminal conviction information. (b) Data collected under this subdivision shall be classified as private data on individuals under section 13.02, subdivision 12. (c) Termination of a staff member in good faith reliance on information or records obtained under this section regarding a confirmed conviction does not subject the assisted living facility to civil liability or liability for unemployment benefits. This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced	01290			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 40223	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: _____ B. WING _____		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/17/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARETTA SENIOR LIVING MAPLEWOOD LLC			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1980 COUNTY ROAD C EAST MAPLEWOOD, MN 55109		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01290	Continued From page 5 by: Based on observation, interview, and record review, the licensee failed to ensure a background study was submitted and received in affiliation with the assisted living license for three contract staff working in the kitchen (food server (FS)-G, kitchen cook (KC)-H, head chef (HC)-I). This practice resulted in a level three violation (a violation that harmed a resident's health or safety, or a violation that had the potential to cause more than minimal harm to the resident) and was issued at a widespread scope (when problems are pervasive or represent a systemic failure that has affected or has potential to affect a large portion or all of the residents). The finding include: On September 16, 2025, at 12:05 p.m., the surveyor observed FS-G, KC-H, HC-I working in the facility kitchen. There were no other facility staff members present at that time. The licensee's NETStudy 2.0 roster (web-based system used to submit background study requests to the Department of Human Services (DHS)) provided by the licensee for HFID 40223 did not include a cleared background check for FS-G, KC-H, and HC-I. On September 16, 2025, at 7:10 a.m., the surveyor observed FS-G walk into the memory care unit and talk with unlicensed personnel (ULP)-E. On September 16, 2025, at 12:10 p.m., the surveyor observed HC-I walk through the main dining hall where residents were eating lunch.	01290			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 40223	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: _____ B. WING _____		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/17/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARETTA SENIOR LIVING MAPLEWOOD LLC			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1980 COUNTY ROAD C EAST MAPLEWOOD, MN 55109		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01290	Continued From page 6 On September 16, 2025, at 2:37 p.m., regional director of operations (RDOO)-A stated kitchen staff are employed by an outside company and were contracted to provide catering services directly to residents. RDOO-A stated they believed the outside company performed background studies on employees that were working in the kitchen. RDOO-A was unsure what type of background study was performed and did not have access or knowledge of the information. RDOO-A stated FS-G, KC-H and HC-I did not have cleared NETStudy 2.0 background studies that the licensee could view online. On September 16, 2025, at 3:25 p.m., licensed assisted living director (LALD)-D stated employees would have a NETStudy 2.0 background study completed. LALD-D stated they did not perform background studies on FS-G, KC-H and HC-I as they were not direct employees of the licensee. LALD-D stated the outside company completed their own background studies but was unsure which background which type of study they used. The licensee's 2.0 Background Studies policy dated April 16, 2025, indicated all employees, contractors, and regularly scheduled volunteers of the facility with direct resident contact will undergo a background study through NETStudy 2.0. No further information was provided. TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Immediate	01290			
02310 SS=F	144G.91 Subd. 4 (a) Appropriate care and services	02310			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 40223	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: _____ B. WING _____		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/17/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARETTA SENIOR LIVING MAPLEWOOD LLC			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1980 COUNTY ROAD C EAST MAPLEWOOD, MN 55109		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE
02310	Continued From page 7 (a) Residents have the right to care and assisted living services that are appropriate based on the resident's needs and according to an up-to-date service plan subject to accepted health care standards. This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, and record review, the licensee failed to provide care and services according to acceptable health care, medical or nursing standards for one of one resident with bed rails (R1). This practice resulted in a level two violation (a violation that did not harm a resident's health or safety but had the potential to have harmed a resident's health or safety, but was not likely to cause serious injury, impairment, or death), and was issued at a widespread scope (when problems are pervasive or represent a systemic failure that has affected or has potential to affect a large portion or all of the residents). The findings include: R1 was admitted to the assisted living facility on January 28, 2024, and began receiving assisted living services. R1's diagnoses included hemiplegia (paralysis of one side of the body), hemiparesis (muscle weakness on one side), cerebral infarction affecting the right side (stroke), dysphagia (difficulty swallowing), type two diabetes (inability to regular blood sugars), hypertension (high blood pressure), neuromuscular dysfunction of the bladder (bladder is not working properly), retention of urine, neuralgia and neuritis (pain and inflammation in nerves), insomnia (difficulty	02310			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 40223	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: _____ B. WING _____		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/17/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARETTA SENIOR LIVING MAPLEWOOD LLC			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1980 COUNTY ROAD C EAST MAPLEWOOD, MN 55109		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE
02310	Continued From page 8 staying asleep), constipation, and personal history of urinary tract infections. R1's Exhibit D: Service Agreement date June 13, 2025, indicated R3 received assistance with safety checks, ambulation, medication administration, daily wellness check, oral care, vital signs, dressing, bathing assistance, housekeeping, laundry, and linen change. On September 15, 2025, at 11:53 a.m., the surveyor observed bilateral consumer bed rails on R1's electric adjustable bed. The bed rails were square shaped and measured 8 inches (") by 8". The top portion consisted of three sections. The first and last section were an irregular shape, and the middle section was a "V" shape. The bottom section was divided into four sections each measuring 2". Both bed rails were clamped securely to the bedframe. R1's record contained a document titled MedaCure which appeared to show R1's bed rails. The document indicated the bed rail was named, "QBAR Assist Bar." There was no reference number or identifying numbers in the document that would identify which QBAR Assist Bar was being referenced. R1's record also contained a document titled MedaCure Universal Q-Bar Quad Shaped Patient Assist Bar Item Number UQB950. Installation Instruction which appeared to show R1's bedrail. R1's Assessment dated August 7, 2025, lacked the following required information pertaining to R1's bed rails: -documentation the Consumer Product Safety Commission (CPSC) website was reviewed for	02310			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 40223	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: _____ B. WING _____		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/17/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARETTA SENIOR LIVING MAPLEWOOD LLC			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1980 COUNTY ROAD C EAST MAPLEWOOD, MN 55109		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE
02310	Continued From page 9 recalls. On September 15, 2025, at 1:03 p.m., and 1:39 p.m., the surveyor observed clinical nurse supervisor (CNS)-C in R1's room. CNS-C was observed handwriting the number, "(01) 00850062606371" from the bed rail onto the document titled MedaCure Universal Q-Bar Quad Shaped Patient Assist Bar Item Number UQB950 Installation Instruction. CNS-C stated they performed an internet search based on, "QBAR Assist Bar." which revealed the installation instructions UQB950 which appeared to be the bed rails installed on R1's bed. CNS-C stated they had not been checking the Consumer Product Safety Commission (CPSC) website for recalls. CNS-C stated they had been checking the manufacturer's website for recall information but had not documented that in R1's record. The licensee's Assessing The Safety of Side Rails policy dated January 2014, indicated if a side rail was being used, the registered nurse (RN) will assess and evaluate what the resident needs are and assess to determine if the resident can safely utilize the side rail and ensure the equipment meets the Food and Drug Administration's (FDA), standards/and or installed per manufactures guidelines. The Minnesota Department of Health (MDH) website, Assisted Living Resources & Frequently-Asked Questions (FAQs) indicated, "To ensure an individual is an appropriate candidate for a bed rail, the licensee must assess the individual's cognitive and physical status as they pertain to the bed rail to determine the intended purpose for the bed rail and whether that person is at high risk for entrapment or falls. This may include assessment of the individual's	02310			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 40223	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: _____ B. WING _____		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/17/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARETTA SENIOR LIVING MAPLEWOOD LLC			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1980 COUNTY ROAD C EAST MAPLEWOOD, MN 55109		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE
02310	Continued From page 10 incontinence needs, pain, uncontrolled body movement or ability to transfer in and out of bed without assistance. The licensee must also consider whether the bed rail has the effect of being an improper restraint." Additionally, the FAQ indicated the nurse must abide by accepted health care standards, and the use of portable bed rails according to manufacturer's guidelines is one of those accepted standards. Documentation about a resident's bed rails includes, but is not limited to: - purpose and intention of the bed rail; - condition and description (i.e., an area large enough for a resident to become entrapped) of the bed rail; - the resident's bed rail use/need assessment; - risk vs. benefits discussion (individualized to each resident's risks); - the resident's preferences; - installation and use according to manufacturer's guidelines; - physical inspection of bed rail and mattress for areas of entrapment, stability, and correct installation and; - any necessary information related to interventions to mitigate safety risk or negotiated risk agreements. In addition, the MDH FAQ indicated licensees should refer to the Consumer Product Safety Commission (CSPC) for the most up-to-date information related to portable bed side rail recall information. No further information was provided. TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Two (2) days	02310			



Metro District Office
Minnesota Department of Health
625 Robert St N, PO BOX 64975
St Paul, MN 55164
Phone: 651-201-4500

Food & Beverage Inspection Report

Page: 1

Establishment Info	License Info	Inspection Info
CARETTA SENIOR LIVING MAPLEWOOD 1890 COUNTY ROAD C EAST Maplewood, MN 55109 Ramsey County Parcel: Phone:	License: HFID 40223 Risk: License: Expires on: CFPM: CFPM #: ; Exp:	Report Number: F1021251138 Inspection Type: Full - Single Date: 9/16/2025 Time: 10:45:02 AM Duration: minutes Announced Inspection: <u>Total Priority 1 Orders: 0</u> <u>Total Priority 2 Orders: 0</u> <u>Total Priority 3 Orders: 0</u> <u>Delivery: Emailed</u>

No orders were issued for this inspection report.

Food & Beverage General Comment

Establishment has contracted a food service company, Unidine, to manage their food service operations. All kitchen staff are employed by Unidine.

Unidine holds a license with the City of Maplewood. No inspection conducted by MDH.

NOTE: All new food equipment must meet the applicable standards of the American National Standards Institute (ANSI). Plans and specifications must be submitted for review and approval prior to new construction, remodeling or alterations.

I acknowledge receipt of the Metro District Office inspection report number F1021251138 from 9/16/2025

Melissa Ramos

Devin Krautkremer
Regional Director of Operations

Melissa Ramos,
Public Health Sanitarian 3
651-201-4495
melissa.ramos@state.mn.us